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Legend of Symbols  

The following symbols are applicable to all tariff schedules 
and rules of the utility: 

 

D – discontinued rate, service, regulation, or condition  

N – new rate service, regulation, condition, or sheet  

I – a rate increase  

C. – changed condition or regulation  

T – a change in text for clarification  
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Water service must be subscribed to on an annual basis. No proration or reduction in billing is 
allowed unless this tariff proscribes temporary or seasonal rates. 

Rule 19 – Cross Connection Control 

The customer shall not permit the plumbing on their premises to be connected to any source of 
water supply other than the Utility's, or to any potential source of contamination, without first 
obtaining the Utility's written permission and meeting the Utility's cross connection control 
criteria. The utility will assure that effective back-flow prevention measures are implemented 
to ensure continual protection of the water in the public water distribution system. Any back-
flow prevention assembly deemed necessary by the Utility to prevent entry of contaminants to 
the public water system except where plumbing code requires their installation shall be 
installed by the utility. It is the aim of the utility to have all residences protected by an 
approved backflow prevention assembly installed immediately after the utility’s point of 
delivery (meter assembly). Until that is established, customer owned backflow protection will 
be tested and maintained by the utility. The customer may choose to use another approved 
backflow assembly tester of their own choosing instead.  

Rule 20 – Backflow Assembly Testing and Inspection         

If the customer has an Approved Backflow Prevention Assembly installed the assembly will 
be  tested annually by a certified Backflow Assembly Tester (BAT) specialist paid for by the 
utility (as deemed necessary by the utility) unless there is an approved backflow prevention 
assembly installed as described in Rule 19 (approved whole house backflow assembly) which 
will be the only one tested unless customer requests and is willing to pay current charges for 
the service. If access is denied for the purpose of installing, testing or maintaining a backflow 
assembly the utility will provide a notice of disconnection pursuant to WAC’s for 
discontinuing of service for water utilities.  

 

Rule 21 – Limitations of Liability 

The Utility’s liability, if any, for its gross negligence, willful misconduct or violation of RCW 
19.122 is not limited by this tariff. With respect to any other claim or suit, by a customer or by 
any other party, for damages associated with the installation, provision, termination, 
maintenance, repair or restoration of service, the Utility’s liability, if any shall not exceed an 
amount equal to the proportionate part of the monthly recurring charge for the service for the 
period during which the service was affected. 

There shall be no liability for consequential or incidental damages. The Utility clearly disclaims 
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SCHEDULE NO. 2 
METERED RATE SERVICE 

Availability 

This schedule is available in all Water Service Areas served by the Utility and at Utility’s option 
and capability to maintain Department of Health standards of quantity and quality. 

Applicable   

Applicable to domestic residential customers served by the Utility on a metered basis. 

Conditions   

The charge for this service is not subject to cancellation or reduction for seasonal or temporary 
periods, unless seasonal rates apply per this tariff. This charge will be the monthly minimum bill 
for this class of service. 

All metered rate service has zero allowance for water usage in base rate. Rates are shown per 
100 cubic feet. Billing for any block is calculated on a per cubic foot amount based on the 
‘Rate’ charge of that block. The measurement is taken from the meter starting from the 100’s 
of cubic feet dial on the meter – there is no rounding up or down to make a reading.  

 

Monthly Charges  

Each connection or customer. 
 

Meter Base Block 1 Block 2 Block 3 
Size  Factor Allowance Rate Usage * Rate* Usage * Rate* Usage * Rate* 
3/4" 1 0 $27.50 0-2000 $1.25  2001-4000 $1.35  4001 plus $1.50  

2" 5.33 0 $146.58 0-10660 $1.25  
10661-
21324 $1.35  21325 plus $1.50  

*Usage is based on consumption per cubic ft. Rate based on cost per 100 cubic feet.  1 cubic ft. = 7.48 gallons. 
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SCHEDULE NO. 4 
CROSS CONNECTION _ CONTROL (cont’d) 

Conditions (cont’d) 

Non-Response Options: 
a. Site Visit letter/appointment for on-site review of cross connection potential, followed by 

a Site Visit for determination of cross connection potential as defined in WAC 246-290-
490. The customer will be assessed the charges set forth in the rate section above. 

b. Installation of Approved Backflow Prevention Assembly at customer’s expense or as set 
forth in the rate section above. 

c. Notice of disconnection of service per WAC 480-110-355 (3)(a). 

3. An on-site inspection is required for every customer meeting any criteria of WAC 246-290-
490 (4)(b) Table 9. The customer will be assessed the appropriate charges set forth above. 

4. If a cross connection is detected or is reported by the customer, then the Utility will determine the 
appropriate remedy. If an Approved Backflow Prevention Assembly is required, the Utility will 
determine the type of Approved Backflow Prevention Assembly that must be installed unless 
governed by plumbing code. In which case the customer is responsible for installing the backflow 
assembly.  The Approved Backflow Prevention Assembly will be installed on a customer’s side of 
the service connection 

5. The Utility shall ensure that personnel, including at least one person certified as a cross-
connection control specialist, are provided to develop and implement the cross-connection 
control program. 
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SCHEDULE NO. 4 
CROSS CONNECTION _________ CONTROL (cont’d) 

Conditions (cont’d) 

                                                                                                                                                

 

6. No less often than every three years, the Utility shall re-survey its customers concerning 
the existence of cross connections. If the customer does not respond to the initial survey, a 
second survey will be sent. If the customer does not respond to the second survey, then 
non-response options listed in paragraph 2 will apply. 

7. For each customer meeting any criteria of WAC 246-290-490 (4)(b) Table 9, no less than 
every three years, the Utility shall conduct a site visit, premises inspection and shall 
assess the customer the charges set forth in the rate section above. 

8. When necessary, the Utility will provide notices of disconnection as required in WAC 
480110-355 (3)(a). 

9. If service is disconnected, the Utility will charge the customer its current Reconnection 
Visit Charge as described in Rule 6 of this tariff. 

10. The Utility may immediately shut off water service if a public health emergency exists, 
including when a backflow is occurring, or an unprotected cross-connection with sewage or 
an unapproved water source exists 
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